

103^D CONGRESS
2^D SESSION

H. R. 5130

To extend for one year the authorizations of appropriations for the programs under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, and for certain other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SEPTEMBER 29, 1994

Mr. GOODLING (for himself, Mr. PETRI, Mrs. ROUKEMA, Mr. GUNDERSON, Mr. ARMEY, Mr. FAWELL, Mr. BALLENGER, Mr. BARRETT of Nebraska, Mr. BOEHNER, Mr. CUNNINGHAM, Mr. HOEKSTRA, Mr. MCKEON, Mr. MILLER of Florida, and Mr. CASTLE) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Education and Labor

A BILL

To extend for one year the authorizations of appropriations for the programs under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, and for certain other purposes.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “Elementary and Sec-
5 ondary Education Amendments of 1994”.

1 **TITLE I—ELEMENTARY AND SEC-**
2 **ONDARY EDUCATION PRO-**
3 **GRAM AUTHORIZED**

4 **SEC. 101. REFERENCE.**

5 Except as otherwise expressly provided, whenever in
6 this title an amendment or repeal is expressed in terms
7 of an amendment to, or repeal of, a title, chapter, part,
8 subpart, section, subsection, or other provision, the ref-
9 erence shall be considered to be made to a title, chapter,
10 part, subpart, section, subsection, or other provision of the
11 Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20
12 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.).

13 **SEC. 102. BASIC GRANTS.**

14 (a) IN GENERAL.—Section 1005 is amended—

15 (1) by redesignating subsection (g) as sub-
16 section (f); and

17 (2) in subsection (f) (as redesignated by para-
18 graph (1))—

19 (A) by striking “During the period begin-
20 ning October 1, 1988, and ending September
21 30, 1993,”; and

22 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof “During
23 the period beginning October 1, 1994, and end-
24 ing September 30, 1995”.

1 (b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by
2 paragraph (2) of subsection (a) shall take effect on Sep-
3 tember 30, 1994.

4 **SEC. 103. PARTICIPATION OF CHILDREN ENROLLED IN PRI-
5 VATE SCHOOLS.**

6 Paragraph (3) of section 1017(d) is amended—

7 (1) by striking “\$30,000,000” and all that fol-
8 lows through “and 1993.”; and

9 (2) by inserting in lieu thereof “\$40,000,000
10 for fiscal year 1995.”.

11 **SEC. 104. EVEN START PROGRAMS.**

12 Section 1059 is amended to read as follows:

13 “There are authorized to be appropriated for the pur-
14 poses of this part \$100,000,000 for the fiscal year 1995.”.

15 **SEC. 105. SECONDARY SCHOOL PROGRAMS FOR BASIC
16 SKILLS IMPROVEMENT AND DROPOUT PRE-
17 VENTION AND REENTRY.**

18 Section 1111 is amended to read as follows:

19 “There are authorized to be appropriated
20 \$550,000,000 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out this part.”.

21 **SEC. 106. FUNDS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SCHOOL
22 IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS.**

23 Section 1405 is amended by adding at the end the
24 following:

1 “(c) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There
2 are authorized to be appropriated \$26,000,000 for fiscal
3 year 1995 to carry out this section.”.

4 **SEC. 107. GENERAL PROVISIONS.**

5 Section 1437 is amended—

6 (1) by striking “\$4,000,000 for the fiscal year
7 1989,” and all that follows through “1993”; and

8 (2) by inserting “\$15,000,000 for fiscal year
9 1995”.

10 **SEC. 108. RURAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES.**

11 Section 1459 is amended to read as follows:

12 **“SEC. 1459. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

13 “‘There are authorized to be appropriated for this
14 subpart \$10,000,000 for fiscal year 1995.’”.

15 **SEC. 109. STUDIES.**

16 Section 1463 is amended to read as follows:

17 **“SEC. 1463. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

18 “‘There are authorized to be appropriated to carry out
19 sections 1461 and 1462, \$5,000,000 for fiscal year
20 1995.’”.

21 **SEC. 110. FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL PARTNERSHIP FOR**

22 **EDUCATIONAL IMPROVEMENT.**

23 (a) IN GENERAL.—Section 1502 is amended—

24 (1) in subsection (a)—

1 (A) by striking “\$580,000,000” and all
2 that follows through “1993,”; and

3 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof
4 “\$706,000,000 for fiscal year 1995”.

5 (2) in subsection (b)—

6 (A) by striking “During the period begin-
7 ning” and all that follows through “1993, the”;
8 and

9 (B) by inserting “The”.

10 (b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by
11 paragraph (2) of subsection (a) shall take effect on Sep-
12 tember 30, 1994.

13 **SEC. 111. DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER MATHEMATICS AND**
14 **SCIENCE EDUCATION ACT.**

15 (a) STATE GRANTS AND NATIONAL PROGRAMS.—
16 Subsection (b) of section 2003 is amended—

17 (1) by striking “\$250,000,000” and all that fol-
18 lows; and

19 (2) by inserting “\$262,000,000 for fiscal year
20 1995.”.

21 (b) REGIONAL MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE EDU-
22 CATION CONSORTIUMS.—Section 2023 is amended to read
23 as follows—

1 **“SEC. 2023. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

2 “There are authorized to be appropriated
3 \$17,000,000 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out this sub-
4 part.”.

5 **SEC. 112. FOREIGN LANGUAGE ASSISTANCE.**

6 Section 2106 is amended to read as follows:

7 **“SEC. 2106. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

8 “There are authorized to be appropriated
9 \$20,000,000 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out this part.”.

10 **SEC. 113. MAGNET SCHOOLS ASSISTANCE.**

11 Subsection (a) of section 3001 is amended to read
12 as follows:—

13 “(a) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There
14 are authorized to be appropriated \$165,000,000 for fiscal
15 year 1995 to carry out this title.”.

16 **SEC. 114. WOMEN’S EDUCATIONAL EQUITY.**

17 Section 4007 is amended to read as follows:

18 **“SEC. 4007. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

19 “There are authorized to be appropriated \$9,000,000
20 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out this part.”.

21 **SEC. 115. GIFTED AND TALENTED CHILDREN.**

22 Section 4108 is amended to read as follows:

23 **“SEC. 4108. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

24 “There are authorized to be appropriated
25 \$20,000,000 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out this part.”.

1 **SEC. 116. ALLEN J. ELLENDER FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM.**

2 Section 4332 is amended—

3 (1) in subsection (a)—

4 (A) by striking “\$3,000,000” and all that
5 follows; and

6 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof
7 “\$3,500,000 for fiscal year 1995.”; and

8 (2) in paragraph (1) of subsection (b)—

9 (A) by striking “\$2,000,000” and all that
10 follows; and

11 (B) by inserting “\$900,000 for fiscal year
12 1995.”.

13 **SEC. 117. IMMIGRANT EDUCATION.**

14 Subsection (a) of section 4403 is amended—

15 (1) by striking “\$30,000,000” and all that fol-
16 lows; and

17 (2) by inserting “\$40,000,000 for fiscal year
18 1995.”.

19 **SEC. 118. TERRITORIAL ASSISTANCE.**

20 (a) GENERAL ASSISTANCE TO THE VIRGIN IS-
21 LANDS.—Section 4501 is amended—

22 (1) by striking “for the fiscal year 1989 and for
23 each of the 4 subsequent fiscal years”; and

24 (2) by inserting in lieu thereof “for fiscal year
25 1995”.

1 (b) TERRITORIAL TEACHER TRAINING ASSIST-
2 ANCE.—Section 4502 is amended—

3 (1) by striking “for the fiscal year 1989 and for
4 each of the 4 subsequent fiscal years”; and

5 (2) by inserting in lieu thereof “for fiscal year
6 1995”.

7 **SEC. 119. SECRETARY’S FUND FOR INNOVATION IN EDU-**
8 **CATION.**

9 (a) INSTRUCTION ON THE HISTORY AND PRINCIPLES
10 OF DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES.—Section 4609
11 is amended by striking subsection (f).

12 (b) PROGRAMS.—Section 4610 is amended—

13 (1) by redesignating subsection (d) as sub-
14 section (c);

15 (2) in subsection (a)—

16 (A) by striking “for the fiscal year 1989”
17 and all that follows through “4607).”; and

18 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof “for fiscal
19 year 1995 to carry out the provisions of this
20 part (other than sections 4606, 4607, 4608 and
21 4609).”;

22 (3) in paragraph (1) of subsection (b)—

23 (A) by striking “for the fiscal year 1989”
24 and all that follows through “1993”; and

1 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof “for fiscal
2 year 1995”.

3 (4) by adding at the end the following:

4 “(d) There are authorized to be appropriated
5 \$5,000,000 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out the provisions
6 of section 4609.”.

7 **SEC. 120. READY TO LEARN.**

8 Subsection (a) of section 4706 is amended—

9 (1) by striking “fiscal year 1994.”; and

10 (2) by inserting “for fiscal year 1995.”

11 **SEC. 121. ASSISTANCE TO ADDRESS SCHOOL DROPOUT**
12 **PROBLEMS.**

13 Subsection (a) of section 6003 is amended—

14 (1) by striking “for fiscal year 1991” and all
15 that follows; and

16 (2) by inserting “for fiscal year 1995”.

17 **SEC. 122. ASSISTANCE TO PROVIDE BASIC SKILLS IM-**
18 **PROVEMENT.**

19 Section 6103 is amended—

20 (1) by striking “for each of the fiscal years
21 1991 and 1992”; and

22 (2) by inserting “for fiscal year 1995”.

23 **SEC. 123. BILINGUAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS.**

24 Subsection (b) of section 7002 is amended—

25 (1) in paragraph (1)—

1 (A) by striking “for the fiscal year 1989”
2 and all that follows; and

3 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof “for fiscal
4 year 1995.”;

5 (2) in paragraph (2)—

6 (A) by striking “for the fiscal year 1989”
7 and all that follows; and

8 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof “for fiscal
9 year 1995.”.

10 **TITLE II—AMENDMENTS TO**
11 **OTHER EDUCATIONAL PRO-**
12 **GRAMS**

13 **SEC. 201. EDUCATION FOR THE HOMELESS.**

14 (a) ADULT EDUCATION FOR THE HOMELESS.—Sub-
15 section (c) of section 702 of the Stewart B. McKinney
16 Homeless Assistance Act is amended—

17 (1) by striking “\$10,000,000” and all that fol-
18 lows through “1993”; and

19 (2) by inserting in lieu thereof “\$13,700,000
20 for fiscal year 1995”.

21 (b) EDUCATION FOR HOMELESS CHILDREN AND
22 YOUTH.—Paragraph (1) of section 722(g) of the Stewart
23 B. McKinney Act is amended—

24 (1) by striking “1991” and all that follows; and

25 (2) by inserting “1995.”.

1 **SEC. 202. FOLLOW THROUGH PROGRAMS.**

2 Subsection (a) of section 667 of the Follow Through
3 Act is amended—

4 (1) by striking “for fiscal year 1991” and all
5 that follows; and

6 (2) by inserting in lieu thereof “for fiscal year
7 1995.”

8 **SEC. 203. IMPACT AID PROGRAMS.**

9 (a) PUBLIC LAW 874.—The Act of September 30,
10 1950 (Public Law 874, 81st Congress) is amended in sub-
11 section (b) of section 1—

12 (1) by striking “\$735,000,000” and all that fol-
13 lows through “1992, and”; and

14 (2) by inserting after “1993,” the following:
15 “and such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year
16 1995”.

17 (b) PUBLIC LAW 815.—Section 1(a) of the Act of
18 September 23, 1950 (Public Law 815, 81st Congress) is
19 amended—

20 (1) by striking “\$25,000,000” and all that fol-
21 lows through “1992, and”; and

22 (2) by inserting after “1993,” the following:
23 “and such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year
24 1995”.

1 **SEC. 204. INDIAN EDUCATION ACT.**

2 (a) FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL EDU-
3 CATIONAL AGENCIES FOR THE EDUCATION OF INDIAN
4 CHILDREN.—Subsection (a) of section 5316 of the Indian
5 Education Act of 1988 is amended—

6 (1) in paragraph (1)—

7 (A) by striking “1988”; and

8 (B) by inserting “1995”; and

9 (2) in paragraph (2)—

10 (A) by striking “1989, 1990, 1991, 1992,
11 and 1993”; and

12 (B) by inserting “1995.”.

13 (b) IMPROVEMENT OF EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNI-
14 TIES FOR INDIAN CHILDREN.—Subsection (g) of section
15 5321 of the Indian Education Act of 1988 is amended—

16 (1) in paragraph (1)—

17 (A) by striking “each fiscal year” and all
18 that follows; and

19 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof “fiscal year
20 1995.”; and

21 (2) in paragraph (2)—

22 (A) by striking “for each fiscal year” and
23 all that follows; and

24 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof “fiscal year
25 1995.”.

1 (c) SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL TRAINING PROGRAMS
2 FOR THE TEACHERS OF INDIAN CHILDREN.—Subsection
3 (c) of section 5322 of the Indian Education Act of 1988
4 is amended to read as follows:

5 “(c) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There
6 are authorized to be appropriated \$1,125,000 for fiscal
7 year 1995 to carry out this section.”.

8 (d) FELLOWSHIPS FOR INDIAN STUDENTS.—Sub-
9 section (e) of section 5323 of the Indian Education Act
10 of 1988 is amended to read as follows:

11 “(e) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There
12 are authorized to be appropriated \$1,750,000 for fiscal
13 year 1995 to carry out this section.”.

14 (e) GIFTED AND TALENTED.—Subsection (e) of sec-
15 tion 5324 of the Indian Education Act of 1988 is amended
16 to read as follows:

17 “(e) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There
18 are authorized to be appropriated \$3,000,000 for fiscal
19 year 1995 for the purpose of carrying out this section.
20 Such sums shall remain available until expended.”.

21 (f) IMPROVEMENT OF EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNI-
22 TIES FOR ADULT INDIANS.—Subsection (e) of section
23 5330 of the Indian Education Act of 1988 is amended
24 to read as follows:

1 “(e) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There
2 are authorized to be appropriated \$5,000,000 for fiscal
3 year 1995 to carry out this section.”.

4 (g) PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION.—Section 5343 of
5 the Indian Education Act of 1988 is amended to read as
6 follows:

7 **“SEC. 5343. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.**

8 “‘There are authorized to be appropriated \$3,500,000
9 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out this subpart.’”.

10 **SEC. 205. REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT EDUCATION.**

11 Subsection (a) of section 102 of the Refugee Edu-
12 cation Assistance Act of 1980 is amended—

13 by striking “1981, 1982, 1983,”; and

14 by inserting “1995,”.

15 **SEC. 206. EDUCATION FOR NATIVE HAWAIIANS.**

16 (a) NATIVE HAWAIIAN MODEL CURRICULUM IMPLE-
17 MENTATION PROJECT.—Subsection (d) of section 4003 of
18 title IV of Public Law 100–297 is amended—

19 (1) by striking “\$3,000,000” and all that fol-
20 lows through “Act.”; and

21 (2) by inserting in lieu thereof “\$500,000 for
22 fiscal year 1995 to carry out this section.”.

23 (b) NATIVE HAWAIIAN FAMILY-BASED EDUCATION
24 CENTERS.—Subsection (c) of section 4004 of title IV of
25 Public Law 100–297 is amended—

1 (1) by striking “\$2,400,000” and all that fol-
2 lows through “through 1993.”; and

3 (2) by inserting in lieu thereof “\$3,300,000 for
4 fiscal year 1995.”.

5 (c) NATIVE HAWAIIAN HIGHER EDUCATION DEM-
6 ONSTRATION PROGRAM.—Subsection (e) of section 4005
7 of title IV of Public Law 100–297 is amended—

8 (1) in paragraph (1)—

9 (A) by striking “\$1,250,000” and all that
10 follows through “through 1993,”; and

11 (B) by inserting in lieu thereof
12 “\$1,300,000 for fiscal year 1995,”; and

13 (2) in paragraph (2)—

14 (A) by striking “\$750,000” and all that
15 follows through “through 1993,”; and

16 (B) by inserting “\$1,000,000 for fiscal
17 year 1995,”.

18 (d) NATIVE HAWAIIAN GIFTED AND TALENTED
19 DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM.—Subsection (e) of section
20 4006 of title IV of Public Law 100–297 is amended—

21 (1) by striking “1988” and all that follows
22 through “1993.”; and

23 (2) by inserting “1995.”.

1 (e) NATIVE HAWAIIAN SPECIAL EDUCATION PRO-
2 GRAM.—Subsection (c) of section 4007 of title IV of Pub-
3 lic Law 100–297 is amended—

4 (1) by striking “\$1,500,000” and all that fol-
5 lows through “through 1993.”; and

6 (2) by inserting in lieu thereof “\$500,000 for
7 fiscal year 1995.”.

8 **SEC. 207. PARTNERSHIPS IN EDUCATION FOR MATHE-**
9 **MATICS, SCIENCE, AND ENGINEERING.**

10 Subsection (b) of section 304 of the Education for
11 Economic Security Act is amended to read as follows:

12 “(b) There are authorized to be appropriated
13 \$15,000,000 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out this part.”.

14 **SEC. 208. STAR SCHOOLS PROGRAM.**

15 Paragraph (1) of section 903(b) of the Education for
16 Economic Security Act is amended to read as follows:

17 “(b) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—(1)
18 There are authorized to be appropriated \$50,000,000 for
19 fiscal year 1995.”.

20 **SEC. 209. NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATION STATISTICS.**

21 Paragraph (1) of section 406(f) of the General Edu-
22 cation Provisions Act is amended to read as follows:

23 “(f)(1) There are authorized to be appropriated
24 \$79,000,000 for fiscal year 1995 to carry out this sec-
25 tion.”.

1 **SEC. 210. FUND FOR THE IMPROVEMENT AND REFORM OF**
2 **SCHOOLS AND TEACHING.**

3 Subsection (a) of section 3242 of the Fund for the
4 Improvement and Reform of Schools and Teaching Act is
5 amended—

6 (1) by striking “1989” and all that follows
7 through “and 1993.”; and

8 (2) by inserting “1995.”.

9 **SEC. 211. NATIONAL WRITING PROJECT.**

10 Paragraph (1) of section 202(i) of the Education
11 Council Act of 1991 is amended—

12 (1) by striking “1991” and all that follows
13 through “1993”; and

14 (2) by inserting “1995”.

○

HR 5130 IH—2